

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

955 WRIT PETITION NO.9959 OF 2022

**GANGADHAR RAIBHAN VIRALE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY
AND OTHERS**

...
AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 : Mr. S.G. Karlekar

...
**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ARUN R. PEDNEKER, JJ.**

DATED : SEPTEMBER 29th, 2022.

PER COURT :

1. None for the petitioners.
2. The petitioners have put forth prayer clauses 'B', 'C' and 'D' as
under :-

(B) By an appropriate Order or direction in the nature of Writ of Certiorari or any other Writ of the like nature, to quash and set aside the Government Resolution dated 22.12.2021 issued by Department of Coopeation, Marketing and Textile making 7th pay scale applicable to the petitioners w.e.f. 01.07.2021;

(C) By an appropriate Order or direction in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other Writ of the like nature, the Respondent no. 2 and 3 to forthwith grant necessary approval to the proposal submitted by the Respondent no.4-Marketing Federation dated 26.08.2019, 11.02.2020, 23.06.2020 for making applicable the benefits of 7th pay scale to the employees including retired employees of the Respondent no.4 - Marketing Federation w.e.f. 01.01.2016;

(D) By an appropriate Order or direction in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other Writ of the like nature, the effect, implementation and operation

of the GR dated 22.12.2021 issued by the Department of Cooperation, Marketing and Textile, Government of Maharashtra making the payscale applicable to the petitioners w.e.f. 01.07.2021;

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 21st November, 2022. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

[ARUN R. PEDNEKER J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]

SSC/